
  

 
 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 13 DECEMBER 2021 AT 2.00 PM 
 

NORTH CHAPEL, PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM 
 

Telephone enquiries to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee  
023 9222 0839 
 

 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.    
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org) 

 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions 
 

 Attendees are encouraged to undertake a lateral flow test before attending. 

 Attendees are requested to wear a face covering while moving around the Chapel. 

 Although no longer a requirement attendees may choose to keep social distance, and take 
opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the Chapel entrance. 
 
 

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2021/22: 
 
Gosport Borough Council  Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Kathleen Jones  Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Alan Scard   Councillor Simon Martin 
 
Havant Borough Council  Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Lulu Bowerman  Councillor Dave Ashmore 
Councillor Tim Pike   Councillor Hugh Mason (Chairman) 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


 
2 

 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 2   Declarations of Members’ Interests  
 

 3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2021 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

  Attached 

 4   Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda  
 

 5   Clerk’s Items  
 

  The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention. 

 6   Finance Strategy and Budget for 2022/23 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  The Finance Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2020, 
setting out the principles on which the strategy has been compiled, together 
with risks and other aspects of the financial management framework that the 
Crematorium operates in. 
 
The attached report from the Treasurer encloses an updated Finance Strategy 
which provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s financial framework 
and provides added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent 
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(1) that the Finance Strategy 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to the 
report, be approved; 
 
(2) that the Finance Strategy 2022/23 be sent to the four constituent 
authorities to note for their information. 

 7   Revenue Budget Report - 2022/23 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

  The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to set out the 
revenue budget for 2021/22 and 2022/23, together with the repairs and 
renewals and capital fund contributions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and a review 



 
3 

 

of fees and charges for 2022/23. The current capital works programme for 
future years has also been included. 
 
 
RECOMMENDED  
 
(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix D be 
approved; 
 
(b) That the Joint Committee approves the proposed cremation fees and 
other charges as set out in Appendices B & C from 1 April 2022; 
 
(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix 
A to the report be approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions 
in respect of recommendations a & b above; 
 
(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2021/22 
and 2022/23. 

 8   Manager and Registrar’s Report (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

  (a) General Statistical Report attached for September - November 2021 
 
(b) Any other items of topical interest 

 9   Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

  Report from the Property Manager attached. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted and approved. 

 10   Horticultural Consultant’s Report (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

  A report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance generally 
is attached. 
 
The report includes details of the outcome of the full 4 yearly tree survey and 
the result of a recent inspection of the carved wood sculptures, together with 
options for consideration on the way forward, explained in paragraphs 6 and 
10 of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee considers the options 
contained within the report on the preferred way forward regarding the 
tree sculptures. 

 11   Date of Next Meeting – Monday 21 March 2022  
 

  The next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 2pm on Monday 21 



 
4 

 

March 2022 at Portchester Crematorium. 

Date Not Specified 



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the North Chapel at 
Portchester Crematorium on Monday 20 September 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

      Councillor Ian Bastable    
 

Gosport Borough Council                                  
                                

     Councillor Alan Scard 
  Councillor Kathleen Jones 

 
Havant Borough Council 

 
              Councillor Lulu Bowerman 
              Councillor Tim Pike 

       
Portsmouth City Council 

 
 Councillor Dave Ashmore  
 Councillor Hugh Mason 
 

  Welcome and Introductions 
 

  Members were welcomed to the meeting, and officers serving the Joint 
Committee and members were introduced. 
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Simon Martin (Fareham BC) 
and Victoria Hatton (Crematorium Manager). 
 

 903 Appointment of Chairman (AI 2)  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hugh Mason (Portsmouth City Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

 
 

 (Councillor Hugh Mason in the Chair) 

 904 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ian Bastable (Fareham Borough Council) be 
appointed Vice-Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 

   
 905 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 4) – None 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 

 906 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2021 (AI 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 June 2021 be 
noted. 

 
 907 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 

Agenda (AI 6) –  None 
 

 908 Clerk’s Items (AI 7)   
 
The Clerk drew attention to Minute 898 relating to the CMA’s Funerals Order 
2021.  This included a requirement for each crematorium operator to provide 
the CMA with timely periodic financial information on the number of 
cremations and revenue received for each type of service conducted.   He 
explained that the officers had now made arrangements to ensure the 
information was supplied in the form required, including certification that the 
crematorium had complied with the various requirements of the Order.   
 

  NOTED 
 

 909 Coronavirus Covid-19 Response – Update (AI 8) 
 

  (TAKE IN REPORT FROM THE CLERK AND THE MANAGER & 
REGISTRAR) 

 
  Arising from consideration of the report and in response to questions 

members were advised of track and trace arrangements; the level of 
sanitisation and cleaning undertaken between services and in toilets and 
communal areas of the crematorium.  Mention was also made that the waiting 
rooms had now re-opened. 
 

  RESOLVED that the current arrangements and action taken be noted. 
 

   
 910 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI  9) - 

General Statistical Report for June - August 2021 
 

  (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

 911 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 

  In submitting the report, and in response to questions, the Property Manager 
explained – 

• The South Chapel work to replace the existing curtains, which would be of 
a similar ‘neutral’ design to those in the North Chapel, and some remedial 
works to floor areas;  

• The arrangements to carry out redecoration of the conservatory; 
 

Page 6



3 

  • Samples had now been received for the Waiting Rooms refurbishment; 

• The North Chapel enhancement programme was still encountering some 
supply problems which could affect the overall cost, although was not 
considered a huge risk. 

 
  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
   
 912 Water Fountain – Proposed Feasibility Study (AI 11) 

 
  (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 

 
  In submitting this report Property Manager explained that officers had looked 

further at the water feature and its operational issues; the requirement to 
provide an improved solution and the need to examine options generally and 
for this area in particular.   Simply replacing/repairing the water feature would 
not enhance the area given its location, which was very much a ‘transit area’ 
through which visitors passed to access the Book of Remembrance Room, 
and mourners passed from attending funerals.    
 
(At the conclusion of the meeting members had the opportunity to visit the 
Crematorium’s technical facilities and the immediate grounds generally.   This 
gave an opportunity for members to comment further to the Property Manager 
on any matters that could be included for consideration within the initial 
feasibility plan)  
 

  RESOLVED that the proposal to examine options to update and improve 
facilities at the crematorium, as outlined in paragraph 6 of the report be 
approved, with the cost for the initial feasibility design works of £7,500 
being funded from the Repairs and Renewals Programme for 2021/22, 
and that in due course a further report on the outcome be considered by 
the Joint Committee. 
 

 913 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 12) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)   
 

In submitting the report, Ashley Humphrey, the Horticultural Consultant, said 
he was pleased to report that Portchester Crematorium had again won the 
Gold Award in the South and South East in Bloom Awards.   The judging had 
taken place on the 15 July. 
 
Members paid tribute to the hard work of the grounds staff employed by 
Brighstone Landscapes, and asked that their thanks be conveyed to the 
Company’s staff. 
 

  The Horticultural Consultant also explained the work being undertaken to 
replace any shrubs which had died and for replanting that had taken place to 
ensure the long term future of trees. 
 

Page 7



4 

  Arising from questions, it was explained that whilst it was not a policy to have 
‘sponsorship’ of trees and bushes for practical reasons, the Crematorium had 
a grounds improvement fund to which any person could contribute financially.   
Leaflets about the fund were made available to families.  
 

  RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
   
 914 Date of Next Meeting – Monday 13 December 2021 

 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 
2pm on Monday 13 December at Portchester Crematorium, and items to 
be considered will include the Finance Strategy and Budget for 2022/23 
and a Report on the Revenue Budget for 2022/23                           
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.35 pm. 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
21 September 2021 
106200921m.doc 

Page 8



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  13 December 2021  
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 14 December 2020, the Joint Committee approved the Finance Strategy 
and the revenue budget for 2021/22.   
 
The Finance Strategy for 2022/23 has been prepared and is attached as appendix A of 
this report, for the Joint Committee’s consideration.   
 
The updated Finance Strategy provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s 
financial framework and provides added assurance to the Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances. 
 
Subject to approval, the Finance Strategy will be sent to the constituent authorities.  Any 
comments received from them in response to the strategy will be brought back to the Joint 
Committee and, if appropriate, incorporated into the strategy when it is reviewed again. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) That the Finance Strategy 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to this report, be 
approved; 

 
(b) That the Finance Strategy 2022/23 be sent to the constituent authorities to note. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2022/23 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is the fifth 

busiest crematorium in England.  It is managed by a Joint Committee of eight 
councillors, two from each of the constituent authorities of Fareham, Gosport, 
Havant and Portsmouth. 

 
2. The key financial policies of the Joint Committee are set out in the Portchester 

Crematorium Development Plan – a document that is revisited and reviewed 
approximately every two years, supported by approved Financial Regulations. 

 
3. The current Development Plan was approved by the Joint Committee on 22 March 

2021 and covers the period from 2021 to 2026. 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

4. The main focus of prudent financial management is the Joint Committee’s Finance 
Strategy, the overall objective of which is to structure and manage the Joint 
Committee’s financial resources to ensure that they match and support the 
achievement of the Joint Committee’s objectives. 

5. At the same time the strategy must ensure that the requirement to set a balanced 
budget is fully met and that the Joint Committee is able to respond to year-on-year 
changes and short-term service delivery issues. 

6. This can be difficult
[...]
ed throughout the year in order 
to preserve the Joint Committee’s income streams and keep costs to a minimum. 

 
SUMMARY 

 
33. Historically, Portchester Crematorium has always strived to provide the best 

quality of service that it can and to achieve this, the Joint Committee is committed 
to the maintenance of high standards in relation to both staff performance and to 
the maintenance, repair and improvement of the Crematorium infrastructure. 

 
34. In addition increases in cremation charges have been kept to a minimum with the 

current charge being the lowest in Hampshire and well below the national average.  
 

35. The principles of financial management set out in the Finance Strategy continue 
to support the achievement of these aims and objectives by ensuring that the Joint 
Committee remains in a strong financial position, able to meet all planned 
expenditure from income.  
 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



- 1 - 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  13 December 2021 
 
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
 
Subject: REVENUE BUDGET 2022/23 
 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

This report sets out the revenue budget for 2021/22 and 2022/23, together with the repairs and 
renewals and capital fund contributions for 2021/22 and 2022/23 and a review of fees and 
charges for 2022/23. The current capital works programme for future years has also been 
included for information. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix D be approved; 

  
(b) That the Joint Committee approve the proposed cremation fees and other charges as 

set out in Appendices B and C from 1 April 2022; 
 
(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix A be approved 

subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions in respect of the recommendations (a & b) 
above. 

 
(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each constituent authority 

to advise them of the annual payment to be received from the Portchester Crematorium 
Joint Committee in 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 
 

 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1.  The Joint Committee has in place a co-ordinated finance strategy that allows the 

consideration of availability of resources to finance both capital and revenue at the same 
time. There are a number of fundamental principles that are followed by the Joint 
Committee which form the basis of the finance strategy which are: 

 
(i) Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure that: 

(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within the 
foreseeable future and; 

(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue income  
 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, an optimum annual contribution be available for re-
distribution to each of the constituent authorities.  

 

2.  This report has been prepared following the finance strategy principles so that members 
of the Joint Committee can consider in detail the financial position of Portchester 
Crematorium in the current year and the anticipated position in 2022/23.  

 
3.  Detailed information is set out in the various appendices to this report which cover the 

following: 
 

 Appendix A - Revised revenue budget for 2021/22 and the revenue budget for 
2022/23; 

 Appendix B - Optional charges 2022/23; 

 Appendix C - Cremation fees 2022/23; 

 Appendix D - Capital works programme and funding; 
 

BASE REVENUE BUDGET 2021/22 
 

4.  The original revenue budget for 2021/22 was set to a breakeven level, and prepared on 
a projected outturn basis with an allowance for price increases included within the various 
budget heads as appropriate. 
 
BUDGET ISSUES 
 

5.  The main budget issue remains fluctuations in cremation numbers as shown in the 
following table, and the different resources required in support of these cremation 
numbers.  Following the worst of the pandemic cre
[...]
 the Obitus 
system last November we have now had a full calendar year to assess the level of take 
of up for these services and the income generated, and the budget has been revised to 
reflect that.  The income from cremation fees has also been revised to reflect the 
proposed fee for 2022/23 of £670.00 

 
 

 REVIEW OF FEES & CHARGES 
 
13.  The optional charges are set out in Appendix B to this report, with considered increases 

from 1 April 2022 proposed against Book of Remembrance and Memorial Cards charges.   
 
14.  The cremation fees are set out in Appendix C to this report, with a £20 increase proposed 

for 2022/23, equating to 3.1%.  This is set having due regard to cost increases for 
employees, utilities and other premises cost increases along with service enhancements 
for our customers.  The fee level of £670 is still below the 2021 average cremation fee for 
the UK of £835.28, and the 2021 average cremation fee for Hampshire of £893.  The 
table below shows a comparison of the January 2021 fees with the nearest crematoria: 

 
Chichester £1,077 
Southampton £860 
Eastleigh £945 
Portchester £650 
Havant £895 

 
15.  It is proposed to increase the current fee of £400 for walk though services to £410 in line 

with other increases. 
 

16.  We have not yet received notification of price increases for Obitus services from April 
2022.  It is anticipated that we will increase these fees in line with the additional costs we 
incur, and that they will be reported to the March 2022 Joint Committee. 

 
FINANCIAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
17.  The revenue budget has been prepared based on a going-concern basis, taking account 

of current and previous year’s activity as well as changes that are known to occur in the 
current and next financial year.   

 
18.  The Revenue Reserve is an accumulation of budget surpluses from previous years and 

was £157,707 as at 1 April 2021.  In accordance with the Finance Strategy for 2022/23 it 
is prudent to maintain the level of this reserve at over £100,000 in order to provide a small 
retained resource to meet unforeseen fluctuations in revenue income and expenditure 
that are outside of the Joint Committee's control.  Measures are also considered on an 

Page 18



- 5 - 
 

 

on-going basis in order to preserve the Joint Committee’s income streams and keep costs 
to a minimum.  After taking into account the revised estimates for this year, and the 
proposed charges for 2022/23, the balance of the General Fund Revenue Reserve will 
not be increased. 
 

19.  The 5 year capital programme, from 2021/22 to 2025/26, is set out in Appendix D.  The 
programme is set out as being fully funded from the existing Capital Works Fund and 
Repairs and Renewals Fund balances of £3,041,000 plus annual contributions over the 
life of the programme totalling £1,420,000.  This demonstrates that the programme is 
heavily reliant on continued revenue contributions to the Capital Works Fund so that the 
programme of work can be fulfilled along with required reactive capital expenditure for 
mechanical equipment to maintain the crematory function.  Wherever possible, steps will 
be taken to strengthen the Capital Works Fund balance, for example, where underspends 
occur in the year.   
 
CONCLUSION 

 
20.  This report includes various amendments to the budgets which, together with the 

proposed increase in fees and charges, will ensure that the Joint Committee remains in 
a strong financial position and that sufficient reserves are built up to cover any future 
budget shortfall.  

 
 APPENDICES 
 APPENDIX A – Revenue account for the year ended 31 March 2022 and 2023 
 APPENDIX B – Optional charges 
 APPENDIX C – Cremation fees 
 APPENDIX D – Capital works programme 
  
 Reference Papers 
(a)  Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Revenue 

Budget 2021/22 - 14 December 2020. 
(b) Report of the Treasurer to the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee ‘Annual Return 
[...]
29

A
genda Item

 9



ICO 01.12..2021 

2112 Feasibility into Cremator 
Replacement  

50,000 An investigation into the options to replace the existing cremator equipment. 

2113 Roof Repairs / Improvements 25,000 A programme to maintain and improve various roofs. 

2114 Chapel Entrance Resurfacing 30,000 Works to improve the paved area between the waiting room and chapels. 

2115 External Redecoration 25,000 To redecorate the external surfaces to the Crematorium Buildings 

2116 Lighting Upgrade 75,000 To replace / improve lighting with energy efficient fittings. 

 
Note – This report provides details on the significant projects being undertaken at the Crematorium with any day to day or completed projects omitted. 
 
Recommendation - That the report be approved and noted 
 
 
 
Ian Cousins 
Property Manager 
 
 
 
 
 

For further information on this report, contact Ian Cousins, 01329 824835 
 
 

 

P
age 30



 
 

 

REPORT TO:  PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - 
     Monday 13 December 2021 
 
REPORT BY:  THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT  
   
CREMATORIUM GROUNDS – GENERAL UPDATE 
 
1. We are now into winter and the gardens have taken on a more subdued 

appearance; maintenance works are continuing including pruning.   The staff 
have completed additional grass cutting due to the mild weather this autumn and 
continue to clear the leaves from the grass areas and paths. 

 
2. Spring bedding and bulb planting has now been completed with additional bulb 

planting in the rockery around the pond area.   Shrub planting has also been 
completed around the grounds replacing any shrubs that have died or require 
replacement. 

 
3. Four replacement trees and some shrubs have been purchased to replace trees 

that will be removed following the tree report survey, mentioned below. 
 
Tree Sculpture Carvings  
4. Following concerns, the Crematorium Manager and I together with the tree 

officer, inspected the carved wood sculptures in the garden and sadly the 
assessment is that they are getting to the end of life due to rotting out from the 
base (see photos below).   They were carved from trees stumps left following tree 
felling approximately 14 years ago. 

 
        Carving 1 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



 
 

 
             Carving 2 
 
 

 
         Carving 3 
 
5. As can be seen from the photographs above the tree stumps are in quite a bad 

condition rotting out from the centre and will require removal in the near future. 
 
6. These are quite sensitive and are a focal point for many.   There are a couple of 

options when they are removed, which the Joint Committee is asked to 
consider, as follows -  

 

Page 32



 
 

(a) New trees could be planted in the vicinity but not necessarily in the exact 
same location.   
  

(b) Alternatively a quotation has been obtained from a local wood sculptor to 
replace or repair the existing, as follows - 

 

 Wood carving 1 would be replaced with a new sculpture in the same position 
sunk into the ground.  

 

 Wood carving 2 would be replaced with a new sculpture in the same position 
sunk into the ground.  

 

 Wood carving 3 would have the tops removed and attached to a new base in 
the same position.    

 
 
Tree report  
 
7. The full 4 yearly tree survey report was carried out recently.  This has highlighted 

that some tree works including pruning are required.  A number of trees that are 
either dead or diseased will require felling – a total of 19 mostly small trees.  I 
inspected these with the Crematorium Manager and we have agreed some tree 
or shrub replacements as close as possible to the tree being removed.   
Unfortunately, we cannot plant in the exact location due to tree roots.   

 
8. Two of the trees that are due to be felled have been identified as possible 

examples that could have new carvings.  They are both substantial trees - one in 
the north border and one behind the book room, shown in the photographs 
below. 

 

 
     North Border                                                Behind the Book Room 

Page 33



 
 

9. The quote received from Chris Bain is for a total of £4,600 for replacement / 
repair of existing and new carvings on the trees above.   All would be in keeping 
within the gardens owls, other birds, squirrels etc.   Some examples of his work 
can be seen below, and there are a lot more examples on his website.   
 

 
 
 
10. Members’ views are sought on how they would wish the Joint Committee to 

proceed with this potentially sensitive issue.  
 
 
Report compiled by  
Dave Stribling, 
Parks & Allotments,  
Directorate of Culture, Leisure, & Regulatory Services  
Portsmouth City Council - Tel 02392 834770 
Email dave.stribling@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
 
 
For further information on this report contact Dave Stribling  

 

  

.     

 

  

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2021
	6 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2022/23
	7 Revenue Budget Report - 2022/23
	8 Manager and Registrar’s Report
	9 Building Repairs and Renewal Programme
	10 Horticultural Consultant’s Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the North Chapel at 
Portchester Crematorium on Monday 13 December 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Ian Bastable 
Councillor Simon Martin 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

 
Apologies submitted 

 
Havant Borough Council 

 
Councillor Tim Pike 

 
Portsmouth City Council 

 
Councillor Hugh Mason (Chairman) 

 
 
Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillors Alan Scard and Kathleen 
Jones (Gosport BC); Councillor Lulu Bowerman (Havant BC – engaged on 
other council business) and Councillor Dave Ashmore (Portsmouth CC). 
 
 

915. Declarations of Members’ Interests (AI 2) 
 
None. 
 

916. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 September 2021 (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 September 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

917. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4) 
 
None. 
 

918. Clerk’s Items (AI 5) 
 
None. 
 

919. Finance Strategy and Budget for 2022/23 (AI 6) 



 
2 

 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 

 
The Deputy Treasurer, in submitting the report and in response to members’ 
questions, detailed the treasury management arrangements that would be 
applied in respect of surplus funds invested with Fareham BC, given the 
current low market rates. 
 
Attention was also drawn to paragraph 23 of the report showing a comparison 
of crematoria numbers for 2019 and 2020, and the affect which the pandemic 
had on increasing the number of cremations undertaken. Portchester had 
seen increases similar to increases at other crematoria. 
 
RESOLVED (1) that the Finance Strategy 2022/23, attached as Appendix 
A to the report, be approved; 
 

          (2) that the Finance Strategy 2022/23 be sent to the four 
constituent authorities to note for their information. 
 

920. Revenue Budget Report - 2022/23 (AI 7) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

In submitting the report, and in response to questions, the Deputy Treasurer 
drew specific attention to – 

The rationale for calculating the cost of walkthrough funerals; 

The variations in the sums included for National Non Domestic Rates, arising 
from a successful revaluation and refund; 

Pension fund details were provided by Hampshire County Council, it being 
noted that a pension fund revaluation was undertaken every 3 years; 

The level of Web Casting costs to be charged in 2022/23 was still to be 
notified by Obitus, and would be reported to the Joint Committee; 

The inclusion within the Capital Programme of £50,000 for a feasibility study 
into a complete cremator replacement programme (dealt with in more detail in 
the Property Manager’s Report). Mention was made that new cremators 
would offer greater efficiency and the feasibility study would include 
examining the types of fuel; number of cremators required; emerging and 
proven technologies; and seeking net zero carbon emissions. 
 
RESOLVED (a) That the capital works programme as detailed in 
Appendix D to the report be approved; 
 

(b) That the Joint Committee approves the proposed 
cremation fees and other charges as set out in Appendices B & C from 1 
April 2022; 
 

(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out 
in Appendix A to the report be approved; 
 

(d) That the Joint Committee writes to the Leader of each 



 
3 

 

constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2021/22 
and 2022/23. 
 

921. Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 

In submitting the report the Manager and Registrar mentioned particularly – 

the increasing number of cremated remains removed from the Crematorium, 
although in some cases these were subsequently brought 
back to Portchester for scattering; 

the extensive take up of Obitus, although web casting had declined to a more 
average level in recent months now that larger numbers could attend 
services in person. 
 
In response to a question about gas consumption, the Deputy Treasurer 
explained the current procurement arrangements between a consortium of 
authorities with a contractor, and that any increase in cost could be contained 
within the budget that had been set. 
 
In respect of cremator efficiency, the Manager and Registrar explained that 
cremations took place daily with the number of cremators used depending 
upon the number of coffins presented – for example 21 cremations had 
involved all 5 cremators, whereas a day when there were 8 funerals, only 2 
cremators had been used. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

922. Building Repairs and Renewal Programme (AI 9) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 

In submitting the report, and in response to questions, the Property Manager 
highlighted particularly the following new works proposed – 
 

Lighting Upgrade – This would involve an upgrade across the complete 
crematorium site to ensure that lighting used was fit for purpose with energy 
efficient fittings; 

Waiting Rooms Refurbishment – This work should be completed in the next 
financial year, dependent upon product availability. The £30k estimate was 
thought to be adequate for the type of work envisaged, but could not be a final 
figure until the full range of work was settled; 

Cremators Replacement Feasibility – This would involve the appointment of 
a consultant and an investigation into options for a complete replacement of 
the existing cremator equipment. New cremators would offer greater efficiency 
and the feasibility study would include examining the types of fuel and energy 
that could be used; number of cremators required; emerging technologies 
such as resomation as well as proven technologies; seeking net zero carbon 
emissions; and energy recovery from excess heat. 
 



 
4 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and approved. 
 

923. Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 10) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT) 
 

Members gave consideration to the options and recommendations contained 
within the report about tree sculpture carvings and the outcome of the tree 
survey. 
 
RESOLVED (1) that Option B set out in the report (viz the replacement of 
wood carved trees 1 & 2 with new sculptures in the same position sunk 
into the ground and the removal of the tops of tree 3 to be attached to a 
new base in the same position) be approved; 
 

(2) that arising from the tree survey report, the action 
required be undertaken, and that the two substantial trees identified for 
felling be used for new carvings. 
 

924. Date of Next Meeting – Monday 21 March 2022 (AI 11) 
 
Members noted that the next meeting of the Joint Committee will be at 
2pm on Monday 21 March 2022 at Portchester Crematorium. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Chairman  
 


